Novel White Electroluminescent Single Polymer Derived from
Fluorene and Quinacridone
Jun Liu, †,‡ Baoxiang Gao,†,‡ Yanxiang Cheng,† Zhiyuan Xie,† Yanhou Geng,†
Lixiang Wang,* ,† Xiabin Jing,† and Fosong Wang†
State Key Laboratory of Polymer Physics and Chemistry, Changchun Institute of Applied Chemistry,
Chinese Academy of Sciences, Changchun 130022 (P. R. China), and Graduate School, Chinese
Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100039 (P. R. China)
ReceiVed June 4, 2007; ReVised Manuscript ReceiVed NoVember 30, 2007

two emission bands at 436/460 and at 540/580 nm, which are
attributed to the fluorene segments and the quinacridone unit,
respectively. Moreover, the relatively intensity of the orange
emission band is larger in the EL spectra compared to in the
Figure 3. Absorption spectrum ofMC-QA and emission spectrum of
PF.
Figure 4. V-I characteristics of the “electron-only” devices (a) and
“hole-only” devices (b) ofPFQA5, PFQA30, andPFQA300.
Figure 5. EL spectra of the electroluminescent devices of the polymers.
Table 1. Contents of the Quinacridone Unit, Number Average
Molecular Weights (Mn), Polydispersities (PDI), and Thermal
Degradation Temperatures (Td) of the Polymers
polymer content Mn PDI Td (°C)
PFQA3 0.0003 31 200 2.30 430
PFQA5 0.0005 29 600 2.29 431
PFQA10 0.0010 32 500 2.43 428
PFQA30 0.003 39 200 2.26 429
PFQA50 0.005 32 100 2.42 426
PFQA100 0.01 27 800 2.33 430
PFQA300 0.03 20 900 2.22 428
1164 Liu et al. Macromolecules, Vol. 41, No. 4, 2008
PL spectra. We attribute it to the charge trapping effect of
quinacridone unit.11b,17 With the increase of the quinacridone
unit’s content, the relative intensity of the yellow emission band

efficiency
(lm/W)
external
quantum
efficiency
maximum
brightness
(cd/m2)
CIE
coordinates
(x, y)
PFQA3 3.5 3.47 2.18 1.33% 9062 (0.27, 0.35)
PFQA5 3.5 4.00 1.94 1.32% 12 470 (0.29, 0.40)
PFQA10 3.5 4.14 2.15 1.34% 14 110 (0.29, 0.43)
PFQA30 4.0 3.17 1.17 0.88% 10 190 (0.34, 0.51)
PFQA50 5.0 2.21 0.73 0.61% 7121 (0.36, 0.53)
PFQA100 8.0 0.54 0.13 0.21% 2207 (0.38, 0.54)
PFQA300 10.0 0.10 0.02 0.03% 317 (0.46, 0.54)
Figure 6. EL spectra of the electrouminescent device ofPFQA3 under
different biases.

PFQA50. 3 (0.2713 g, 0.4950 mmol),4 (0.2792 g, 0.5000
mmol), and 2 (0.0038 mg, 0.005 mmol) were used in the
polymerization.
PFQA100. 3 (0.2683 g, 0.4900 mmol),4 (0.2792 g, 0.5000
mmol), and 2 (0.0075 mg, 0.010 mmol) were used in the
polymerization.
PFQA300. 3 (0.2580 g, 0.4700 mmol),4 (0.2792 g, 0.5000
mmol), and 2 (0.0221 mg, 0.030 mmol) were used in the
polymerization.
PFQA3, PFQA5, PFQA10, PFQA30, PFQA50andPFQA100
all showed similar1H NMR and elemental analysis results.
For example: PFQA100. 1H NMR (CDCl3, 300 MHz), δ
(ppm): 7.88 (d, 2H), 7.73 (br, 4H), 2.15 (br, 4H), 1.17 (br, 24H),
0.85 (t, 6H). Anal. Calcd: C, 89.68; H, 10.31. Found: C, 88.98;
H, 10.11.
PFQA300.1H NMR (CDCl3, 300 MHz),δ (ppm): 7.84 (d, 2H),
7.68 (br, 4H), 4.58 (br, 0.06H), 2.11 (br, 4H), 1.14 (br, 24H), 0.82
(t, 6H). Anal. Calcd: C, 89.66; H, 10.30; N, 0.02, Found: C, 89.02;
H, 10.06, N, 0.33.
Instruments. 1H NMR spectra were obtained with a Bruke